
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 
RENE ROMO, an individual, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. Case No. 2012-CA-000412 
 
KEN DETZNER, in his official capacity 
as Florida Secretary of State, and PAMELA 
JO BONDI, in her official capacity as 
Attorney General, 
 

Defendants. 
_____________________________________/ 
 
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 
FLORIDA, INC., et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. Case No. 2012-CA-000490 
 
KEN DETZNER, in his official capacity as 
Florida Secretary of State, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 
_____________________________________/ 
 

ROMO PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF SERVICE 
OF PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLAN 

 
The Romo Plaintiffs hereby give notice of the service (in native .doj format) of their 

Proposed Remedial Plan, and disclose the persons who were involved in drawing, reviewing, 

directing, or approving the Romo Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedial Plan, as follows: 

The Romo Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedial Plan is based on the last version of the 

congressional map passed by the Florida House of Representatives during the August 2015 

special session (9071), except that the Romo Plaintiffs’ Proposed Remedial Plan offers 

alternative configurations of districts 21, 22, 26, and 27 that are consistent with the Florida 

Constitution and the Florida Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Florida Constitution.   
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Harvard University Professor Stephen Ansolabehere drew the Romo Plaintiffs’ Proposed 

Remedial Plan with data-analysis assistance from Boston University Assistant Professor 

Maxwell Palmer.  Perkins Coie attorneys John Devaney, Marc Elias, Ryan Spear, and Elisabeth 

Frost were involved in reviewing, directing, or approving the Romo Plaintiffs’ Proposed 

Remedial Plan.  In addition, Perkins Coie attorneys discussed aspects of the Romo Plaintiffs’ 

Proposed Remedial Plan with staff members of the Democratic Congressional Campaign 

Committee and NCEC Services.  

 

Dated: September 14, 2015   By:___/s/_Mark Herron_____ 
      Mark Herron 
      Florida Bar No.: 199737 
      Email: mherron@lawfla.com 
      Robert J. Telfer III 
      Florida Bar No.: 128694 
      Email: rtelfer@lawfla.com 
      MESSER CAPARELLO, P.A.  
      2618 Centennial Place 
      Tallahassee, FL 32308 
      Telephone: (850) 222-0720 
      Facsimile: (850) 558-0659  
       
      Marc Elias (admitted pro hac vice) 
      Kevin J. Hamilton (admitted pro hac vice) 
      John Devaney (admitted pro hac vice) 
      Abha Khanna (admitted pro hac vice) 
      Elisabeth Frost (admitted pro hac vice) 
      PERKINS COIE LLP 
      700 13th St., N.W., Suite 700 
      Washington, D.C. 20005-3960 
      Tel: (202) 654-6200 
      Fax: (202) 654-6211 
      Email: MElias@perkinscoie.com 
      Email: KHamilton@perkinscoie.com 
      Email: JDevaney@perkinscoie.com 
      Email: AKhanna@perkinscoie.com 
      Email: EFrost@perkinscoie.com 
             
      Attorneys for the Romo Plaintiffs 

mailto:mherron@lawfla.com
mailto:rtelfer@lawfla.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

Electronic Mail this 14 September 2015 to each of the following parties on the attached service 

list: 

      __/s/ Mark Herron_____ 
      Mark Herron 
      MESSER CAPARELLO, P.A.  
      2618 Centennial Place 
      Tallahassee, FL 32308 
      Telephone: (850) 222-0720 
      Email: mherron@lawfla.com  
 
 

mailto:mherron@lawfla.com
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SERVICE LIST 
 
Matthew J. Carson, General Counsel 
Florida House of Representatives 
422 The Capitol 
402 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1300 
Primary Email: 
matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov 
 

Charles T. Wells 
George N. Meros, Jr. 
Jason L. Unger 
Andy Bardos 
GRAY ROBINSON, P.A. 
Post Office Box 11189 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Primary Email: 
charles.wells@gray-robinson.com 
george.meros@gray-robinson.com 
Secondary Email: 
Croberts@gray-robinson.com 
mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com  
Primary Email: 
jason.unger@gray-robinson.com 
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com 
Secondary Email: 
tbarreiro@gray-robinson.com  
 

 
Michael A. Carvin 
Louis K. Fisher 
JONES DAY 
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
macarvin@jonesday.com 
lkfisher@jonesday.com 

 
J. Gerald Hebert 
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.  
191 Somervelle Street, Unit 415 
Alexandria, VA 22304 
hebert@voterlaw.com 
 

 
George T. Levesque, General Counsel 
The Florida Senate 
404 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100 
Primary Email: 
levesque.george@flsenate.gov 
Secondary Email:glevesque4@comcast.net  
everette.shirlyne@flsenate.gov 

 
Nancy Abudu 
Am. Civil Liberties Union Found. of Fla.  
PO Box 111881 
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste 340 
Miami, Florida 33137  
nabudu@aclufl.org 
 

  

mailto:matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov
mailto:charles.wells@gray-robinson.com
mailto:george.meros@gray-robinson.com
mailto:C.roberts@gray-robinson.com
mailto:mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com
mailto:jason.unger@gray-robinson.com
mailto:tbarreiro@gray-robinson.com
mailto:macarvin@jonesday.com
mailto:lkfisher@jonesday.com
mailto:hebert@voterlaw.com
mailto:glevesque4@comcast.net
mailto:nabudu@aclufl.org
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Victor L. Goode 
Dorcas R. Gilmore 
NAACP 
4805 Mt. Hope Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21215-3297 
vgoode@naacpnet.org 
dgilmore@naacpnet.org 
 

Jessica Ring Amunson 
Michael B. DeSanctis 
Kristen M. Rogers 
Paul M. Smith  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Ave, N.W., Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
jamunson@jenner.com 
mdesanctis@jenner.com 
krogers@jenner.com 
psmith@jenner.com 
 

Allison J. Riggs 
Anita S. Earls 
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL 
JUSTICE 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
Allison@southerncoalition.org 
anita@southerncoalition.org 
 

Blaine Winship, General Counsel 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
The Capitol, PL-01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com 
 

 
Gerald E. Greenberg 
Adam M. Schachter 
GELBER SCHACHTER & GREENBERG, 
P.A. 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420 
Miami, FL  33131 
Primary Emails: 
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com,  
aschachter@gsgpa.com 
Secondary Email: 
dgonzalez@gsgpa.com 
 

 
J. Andrew Atkinson 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 S. Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Telephone: (850) 245-6536 
Cell: (850) 294-8018 
jandrew.atkinson@dos.myflorida.com; 
Adavis@dos.state.fl.us; 
diane.wint@dos.myflorida.com; 

 
Raoul G. Cantero 
Jason N. Zakia 
Jesse L. Green 
WHITE & CASE, LLP 
Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard 
Miami, FL   33131 
Primary Emails: 
rcantero@whitecase.com 
jzakia@whitecase.com 
jgreen@whitecase.com 
 

 
David B. King 
Thomas A. Zehnder 
Frederick S. Wermuth 
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER & 
WERMUTH, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1631 
Orlando, FL 32802-1631 
dking@kbzwlaw.com 
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com 
aprice@kbzwlaw.com 
vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com 
courtfilings@kbzwlaw.com 
 

mailto:psmith@jenner.com
mailto:Allison@southerncoalition.org
mailto:anita@southerncoalition.org
mailto:Blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:ggreenberg@gsgpa.com
mailto:aschachter@gsgpa.com
mailto:dgonzalez@gsgpa.com
mailto:jandrew.atkinson@dos.myflorida.com
mailto:Adavis@dos.state.fl.us
mailto:diane.wint@dos.myflorida.com
mailto:rcantero@whitecase.com
mailto:jzakia@whitecase.com
mailto:jgreen@whitecase.com
mailto:dking@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:aprice@kbzwlaw.com
mailto:vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com
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Ronald G. Meyer 
Lynn Hearn 
MEYER, BROOKS, DEMMA & BLOHM 
131 North Gadsden Street 
P.O. Box 1547 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 
lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com 
 

 
Noel G. Lawrence 
101 East Union Street, Suite 200 
Jacksonville, FL  32202 
nglawren@lpnlaw.com 
 
 

The Mills Firm, P.A. 
John S. Mills 
Andrew D. Manko 
Courtney R. Brewer 
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmills@mills-appeals.com 
amanko@mills-appeals.com 
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com 
 

 
The Florida Supreme Court 
fsc-service@flcourts.org 
 

 
 

mailto:rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com
mailto:nglawren@lpnlaw.com

